

22-692

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARY T. BASSETT, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the New
York Department of Health,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2023

Dated: June 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. The COVID-19 Pandemic and the Federal Government’s Authorization of New Treatments for Patients with High Risk of Progression to Severe Disease.....	4
C. The State’s Recommendation that Non-White Race or Hispanic Ethnicity Be Considered Risk Factors for Severe COVID-19 Illness.....	7
D. Procedural History and Decision Below.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
POINT I	
FEDERAL COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS	17
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Plaintiff Lacks Standing.	17
1. Plaintiff failed to show that the challenged guidance imposed an injury-in-fact.	18

	Page
2. Plaintiff failed to show that any injury is traceable to the challenged guidance.	28
3. Plaintiff failed to show that a successful outcome in this case would redress his alleged injury.	30
B. Plaintiff’s Challenge Is Moot.	33
 POINT II	
 PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION EVEN IF HE CAN ESTABLISH SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	
A. This Court Should Not Decide Plaintiff’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction in the First Instance.....	36
B. Plaintiff’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Fails on the Merits.....	37
1. Plaintiff cannot establish irreparable harm given the surplus of available treatments.	38
2. Plaintiff is unlikely to succeed on the merits of his claims against Commissioner Bassett.	39
a. NYSDOH’s guidance is subject to rational basis review and easily meets that standard.....	40
b. NYSDOH’s guidance would satisfy strict scrutiny, in any event.....	44
3. The public interest supports denial of the preliminary injunction.....	47
 CONCLUSION	 48
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
 ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	24, 40, 41, 44
<i>Agencies for Children’s Therapy Servs., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Health</i> , 136 A.D.3d 122 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	4
<i>Allen v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 164 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	33
<i>American Express Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Thorley</i> , 147 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	29
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F. 3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016)	18

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Coal. of Watershed Towns v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 552 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Correspondent Servs. Corp. v. First Equities Corp. of Fla.</i> , 442 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Dennin v. Conn. Interscholastic Athletic Conf., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Fountain v. Karim</i> , 838 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Garland v. Orlans, PC</i> , 999 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	23, 45

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Home Instead, Inc. v. Florance</i> , 721 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Honadle v. Univ. of Vermont & State Agric. Coll.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D. Vt. 1999)	41, 42
<i>Irregularators v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 953 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. State of Conn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	34, 35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 28, 29, 31
<i>Maddox v. Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 19 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>McMorris v. Carlos Lopez & Assocs., LLC</i> , 995 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2021)	26, 27
<i>MGM Resorts Int'l Glob. Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy</i> , 861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017)	20, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Washington</i> , 818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009)	43

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Mukasey</i> , 283 F. App’x 848 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>New York Pub. Int. Research. Grp. v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	21, 24
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	23
<i>Pennell v. Glob. Tr. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 990 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York</i> , 889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	23, 39, 44
<i>Robinson v. Sessions</i> , 721 F. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 680 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	36

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Town of Babylon v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	34
<i>Turaani v. Wray</i> , 988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	35, 38
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	47
<i>Winston v. City of Syracuse</i> , 887 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2018)	40
 United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
 Federal Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	11, 39
§ 18116	11, 39
 Federal Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	18

New York State Statutes	Page(s)
N.Y. Pub. Health L.	
§ 201	4
§ 206	4
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Federal</i>	
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home	5
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>People with Certain Medical Conditions</i> (updated May 2, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html	9
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the Asst. Sec’y for Preparedness & Response, <i>Therapeutic Distribution Locator for Provider Use</i> , https://covid-19-therapeutics-locator-dhhs.hub.arcgis.com	10
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Emergency Use Authorization of Medical Products and Related Authorities: Guidance for Industry and Other Stakeholders</i> (2017), https://www.fda.gov/media/97321/download	6
 <i>State</i>	
N.Y. Department of Health, <i>COVID-19 Antiviral Treatments Authorized and Severe Shortage of Oral Antiviral and Monoclonal Antibody Treatment Products</i> (Dec. 27, 2021).....	7
N.Y. Department of Health, <i>COVID-19 Fatalities Tracker</i> , https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/fatalities-0	5

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>State</i>	
N.Y. Department of Health, <i>Prioritization of Anti-SARS-CoV-2 Monoclonal Antibodies and Oral Antivirals for the Treatment of COVID-19 During Times of Resource Limitations</i>	8
N.Y. Department of Health, <i>Test Soon and Treat Early to Improve Outcomes From COVID-19</i> (Mar. 4, 2022).....	9, 10
N.Y. Department of Health, <i>COVID-19 Testing Tracker</i> , https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/covid-19-testing-tracker	5, 10
N.Y. Department of Health, <i>COVID-19 Variant Data: Monitoring the Prevalence of SARS-CoV-2 Variants</i> , https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/covid-19-variant-data	5
<i>Other</i>	
Erik Lilliquist & Charles A. Sullivan, <i>The Law and Genetics of Racial Profiling in Medicine</i> , 39 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 391 (2004).....	44
Letter from Jacqueline A. O’Shaughnessy, Acting Chief Scientist, FDA, to Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. (Mar. 23, 2022), https://www.fda.gov/media/155053/download	7
Letter from Jacqueline A. O’Shaughnessy, Acting Chief Scientist, FDA, to Pfizer, Inc. (Apr. 14, 2022), https://www.fda.gov/media/155049/download	7
Scarlett S. Lin & Jennifer L. Kelsey, <i>Use of Race and Ethnicity in Epidemiologic Research: Concepts, Methodological Issues, and Suggestions for Research</i> , 22 Epidemiologic Rev. 187 (2000).....	45
